

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SUPPLY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC** ) Case No.: 18-CA-19587  
)  
Respondent, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
**TEAMSTERS LOCAL 120** )  
)  
)  
Charging Party. )  
)

---

**RESPONDENT, SUPPLY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC'S**  
**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO**  
**THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

---

**ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A.**

**Stephen S. Zashin**  
**Patrick J. Hoban**  
55 Public Square, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Telephone: (216) 696-4441  
Facsimile: (216) 696-1618  
[ssz@zrlaw.com](mailto:ssz@zrlaw.com) and [pjh@zrlaw.com](mailto:pjh@zrlaw.com)

Attorneys for Respondent,  
**SUPPLY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
A. The Company.....	3
B. The Total Solutions Management Program .....	3
C. Implementation of TSM.....	5
D. The Unfair Labor Practice Charges .....	6
E. The Complaint .....	9
F. The Existing Arbitration Agreement .....	9
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The TSM Agreement is a Lawful and Enforceable Contract to Arbitrate Under the FAA and the Board Must Construe it that Way.....	10
1. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Upheld the Arbitration of Statutory Employment Claims Under the FAA .....	12
2. Arbitration Agreements May Not Lawfully Require Employees to Waive the Right to File Administrative Charges .....	14
3. Employers May Lawfully Require Employees to Waive Administrative Remedies.....	14
4. Congressional Intent Favoring Arbitration Embodied in the FAA and Federal Law Governing the Waiver of Administrative Remedies Applies to the Act .....	16
B. The ALJ Failed to Interpret TSM in Accordance With the FAA and Federal Law ...	18
1. The ALJ failed to read and interpret the Agreement as a contract between the Company and its employees under the FAA (Exception 1) .....	18
2. The ALJ concluded, without citation to any authority, that as a matter of law, charges arising under the Act must be expressly excluded or exempted from and may not be arbitrated under an arbitration agreement enforceable through the FAA (Exception 2).....	19
3. The ALJ’s legal determination that requiring a waiver of an employee’s right to administrative remedies violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act is contrary to federal law (Exception 3).....	19
4. The ALJ’s interpretation of the TSM Agreement and the Existing Arbitration Agreement evinced a complete failure to understand basic contract law and statutory principles governing arbitration agreements (Exception 4).....	20
5. The ALJ’s legal and factual determination that the TSM program violated Section 8(a)(1) because the Agreement, Rules and Q & A are not identical is contrary to the FAA’s requirements concerning the form of arbitration agreements (Exception 5).....	22
6. The ALJ’s legal determination that the TSM Agreement violates the Act without concluding that it is unenforceable as a matter of Ohio contract law conflicts with Section 2 of the FAA and numerous federal court decisions (Exception 6).....	23
7. The ALJ’s factual conclusion that the TSM is “ambiguous and confusing, and thus unlawful” is factually incorrect (Exception 7) .....	23
C. The ALJD’s Conclusion that TSM Violates Section 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(1) and (4) of the Act is Contrary to the Facts in the Record and Law .....	25

1. The ALJ’s legal conclusion that TSM violates Section 8(a)(1) of Act because employees could reasonably conclude that it prohibited them from filing charges with the NLRB is in error (Exception 8) .....	26
2. The ALJ wrongly determined that, with only limited exceptions, “all other claims employees might have, or wish to raise, against Respondents would have to be processed, heard and resolved exclusively through the TSM program.” (Exception 9).....	28
3. The ALJ’s conclusion that the Company did not explain why the contents of the Agreement, the TSM Official Rules (the “Rules”) and the Questions & Answers were not identical is factually incorrect. (Exception 10) .....	29
4. The ALJ’s factual and legal determination that the Agreement’s express statement -- that employees retain the right to file administrative charges with and cooperate with the subsequent investigation of any government agency -- could be interpreted as ambiguous or confusing or is contradicted by any provision in any TSM documents is not supported by the record. (Exception 11) .....	30
5. The ALJ’s determination that the Company did not meet its burden to explain the remedy waiver provision of TSM is without foundation, as nothing in the Complaint alleges that the provision is unlawful, nor did the GC specifically argue that the provision violated the Act during the hearing or in her post-hearing brief (Exception 12).....	30
6. The ALJ failed to address facts demonstrating that neither Moua nor Charging Party alleged that the TSM program prohibited employees from filing charges with the NLRB in their initial statements to the NLRB investigators or in the original charges filed in this matter. (Exception 13).....	32
7. The ALJ’s failed to sustain the Company’s objection to the admission of its Statement of Position, which responded to allegations that it implemented TSM in retaliation for employee participation in protected activity (charges later withdrawn or amended out of the charge) during the hearing. (Exception 14) ....	33
8. The ALJ’s failed to address facts demonstrating that representatives of Region 18 redrafted the charge in Case No. 19-CA-19587 and sent it to Charging Party for filing. (Exception 15).....	33
9. The ALJ’s factual determination that H. Yang, K. Lee and C. Lee did not understand the TSM terms because they did not understand English is contrary to the record evidence. (Exception 16) .....	34
10. The ALJ’s factual determination that “only about 5-6” of the approximately 17-18 Hmong-speaking employees “are fluent in the English language” is contrary to the record. (Exception 17).....	35
11. The ALJ’s factual and legal determination that an employee could conclude that the TSM program would prevent them from filing charges with an administrative agency failed to address record evidence that H. Yang, K. Lee and C. Lee filed administrative charges while bound to a mandatory arbitration agreement with the Company and the Company took no action to prevent them from doing so. (Exception 18).....	35
12. The ALJ’s legal determination that TSM violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (4) of the Act is contrary to decisions of the NLRB and the express provisions of the Act. (Exception 19).....	36

13. The ALJ’s legal determination that the Company threatened the alleged discriminates with termination for failing to sign the TSM Agreement in violation of Sections 8(a)(1) and (4) of the Act is meritless. (Exception 20) .....	39
14. The ALJ’s factual determination that “the Respondent, in the past, has apparently used a mandatory arbitration program at its other facilities” misleading distorts the record. (Exception 21).....	39
15. The ALJ’s factual determination that Neng Moua did not understand the TSM program is contrary to and/or ignores the record evidence. (Exception 22).....	40
16. The ALJ’s legal and factual determination that Neng Moua was justified in failing to seek clarification of his questions about TSM from Human Resources is without foundation in the record. (Exception 23).....	41
17. The ALJ’s reliance on <i>U-Haul of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006) and <i>Bill’s Electric</i> , 350 NLRB 292 (2007) is misplaced. (Exception 24).....	42
18. The ALJ’s Conclusions of Law, Remedy and Order in their entirety as they are contrary to law. (Exception 25) .....	45
19. The ALJ’s Remedy and Order as they are in violation of the FAA. (Exception 26) .....	45
IV.CONCLUSION.....	45
V. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30, 36
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10
<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	17
<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002) .....	37
<i>Artesia Ready Mix</i> , 339 NLRB 1224 (2003) .....	31
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct 1740 (2011) .....	11, 29
<i>Bill’s Electric</i> , 350 NLRB 292, 296 (2007).....	37, 42, 43, 44
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Finance Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11, 22
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	11, 22
<i>Certain-Tweed Products</i> , 147 NLRB 1517 (1964).....	27
<i>Champion International Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 672 (2003) .....	31
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	13
<i>Clifford v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43352 at *28 (E.D. NY 2009).....	15
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Containair Systems Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 1166 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Crowne Plaza Hotel</i> , 352 NLRB 382 (2008).....	26
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 407 U.S. 213 (1985).....	10
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11, 22
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	15, 43
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Sundance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	13, 28
<i>Electrical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Extendicare Health Services, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 184 (2007).....	2, 27, 28, 44
<i>Faris v. Williams WPC-I, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 316 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corporation</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	12
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	11
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	2, 26, 38
<i>Lance Investigation Service, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1109 (2003).....	31, 42
<i>Mandel Security Bureau, Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 117 (1973) .....	37
<i>Martin Luther Memorial Home, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	2, 26, 38
<i>Metro Demolition Co.</i> , 348 NLRB 272 (2006).....	8
<i>Metro Networks, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 63 (2001) .....	37
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10, 14
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Ind. &amp; Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Piqua Munising Wood Products Co.</i> , 109 F.2d 552 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1940).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117.....	16, 37

<i>Palms Hotel and Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005) .....	2
<i>Patrician Assisted Living Facility</i> , 339 NLRB 1153 (2003) .....	31
<i>Retail Clerks International Association</i> , 163 NLRB 817 (1967) .....	17
<i>U-Haul of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006) .....	14, 42, 43, 44
<i>Utility Vault Company</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005) .....	2, 27, 44
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 .....	20
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	11
<i>Wastak v. Lehigh Valley Health Network</i> , 342 F.3d 281 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	37, 38
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C 158(a)(4) .....	37
29 U.S.C. §§151-169 .....	passim
29 U.S.C. §626(f)(4) .....	15, 43
29 U.S.C. 160(a) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 160(b) .....	20
9 U.S.C. §§1-16 .....	passim
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
S. Rep. 101-263 at 35 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1509 .....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 902(11) .....	9
NLRB Rule 102.46(i) .....	45
